



Amber Byrne  
Via Email

1 March 2024

**Freedom of Information Act 2000 Request: Print management and energy consumption at Ark Globe Academy**

Dear Amber,

Thank you for your request of 29 January 2024 asking for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 2000 on the print management and energy consumption at Ark Globe.

Please find the requested information below. You will see we haven't provided you with the data requested for questions 10 and 18 on the total spend on MFDs and desktop printers for the last 12 months as its disclosure would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any legal person (an individual, a company, the public authority itself or any other legal entity) and is exempt under Section 43 (2) of the FOIA.

1. What is the current average energy charge within the organisation (kW hour)??

30p for electricity and 3p for gas per kWh

2. What Carbon reduction goals are in place within the organisation?

Year on Year 20% reduction, to reduce carbon emissions by 75% by 2030

3. What is the contact email for the person who deals with sustainability and ESG matters within the organisation?

[EstatesCentral@arkonline.org](mailto:EstatesCentral@arkonline.org)

4. Do you lease/rent or Purchase your MFD's/Photocopiers?

All MFDs and photocopiers are leased by school

5. Who is your current supplier?

KDUK

6. What is the current number of MFD's/Photocopiers within the organisation?

**Ark Schools** 1 Nicholas Road London W11 4AN  
T +44 (0)20 3116 0800 F +44 (0)20 7831 9469  
info@arkonline.org arkonline.org

Ark Schools is a company limited by guarantee Company number 05112090

---

7. What make/model are the MFDs/Photocopiers?

---

Various makes and models are used within school

---

8. What is the total mono print volume for the MFD's/Photocopiers?

---

1,800,000 (Jan 2023 to Jan 2024)

---

9. What is the total colour print volume for the MFD's/Photocopiers?

---

1,500,000 (Jan 2023 to Jan 2024)

---

10. What is the approximate spend on service over the last 12 months?

---

*Information not provided*

---

11. When does the Rental and or service agreement end for the MFDs/photocopiers, and what was the original contract term?

---

The original contract was for three years and ends in July 2024

---

12. Do you lease/rent or Purchase your desktop printers?

---

All desktop printers are leased by school

---

13. Who is the current supplier?

---

KDUK

---

14. What is the current number of desktop printers within the organisation?

---

19

---

15. What make/model are the desktop printers?

---

Kyocera

---

16. What is the total mono print volume for the desktop printers?

---

50,000 (Jan 2023 to Jan 2024)

---

17. What is the total colour print volume for the desktop printers?

---

0

---

18. What is the approximate spend on service over the last 12 months?

---

*Information not provided*

19. When does the rental and or service agreement end for the desktop printers, and what was the original contract term?

---

The original contract was for three years and ends in July 2024

What is the contact email for the person who deals with the printer and MFD contracts?

---

[procurement@arkonline.org](mailto:procurement@arkonline.org)

In the event that you're not happy with this response, please write to the Director of Governance at Ark Schools at the address below or by email at [elizabeth.dawson@arkonline.org](mailto:elizabeth.dawson@arkonline.org), who will respond within ten working days.

Further to this process, you can also contact the Information Commissioner's Office, who will investigate the case at their discretion, by visiting [www.ico.org.uk/foicomplaints](http://www.ico.org.uk/foicomplaints).

Best regards,

Nadia St Paul  
Data Protection Officer